

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR March 7, 2025

Civil Action No. 24-CV-100

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

John Smith,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Hopscotch Corporation
and Red Rock Investment Co.,

Defendants-Appellees

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Minnesota*

Brief for the Plaintiff-Appellant

**Team 6
Counsel for the Plaintiff-Appellant**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT12

 I. HOPSCOTCH AND RED ROCK UNQUESTIONABLY ACTED AS
 FIDUCIARIES TO THE PLAN.....13

 II. HOPSCOTCH AND RED ROCK PLACED EMPHASIS ON ESG
 FACTORS WHEN MAKING INVESTMENT DECISIONS, CONSTITUTING
 A BREACH OF THEIR ERISA FIDUCIARY DUTIES OF LOYALTY AND
 PRUDENCE.14

 III. MR. SMITH SUFFICIENTLY ARTICULATED THAT THE ACTIONS
 OF THE DEFENDANTS CAUSED A LOSS TO THE PLAN.....26

CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)	14
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007)	14
<u>Braden v. Wal Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 588 F.3d 585, 596 (8th Cir. 2009) ..	12, 16, 18, 19, 20
<u>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 588 F.3d 585, 595-96 (8th Cir. 2009)	30, 31
<u>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 588 F.3d 585, 596 n.7 (8th Cir. 2009) ..	11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 28
<u>Canale v. Yegen</u> , 782 F. Supp. 963, 967 (D.N.J. 1992)	13, 23
<u>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transport, Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559, 570 (1985)	15
<u>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</u> , 960 F.3d 478, 484 (8th Cir. 2020)	28
<u>Erickson v. Pardus</u> , 551 U.S. 89, 93 (2007)	14
<u>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</u> , 556 F.3d 575, 586 (7th Cir. 2009)	28
<u>Hickman v. Tosco Corp.</u> , 840 F.2d 564, 564-65, n.2 (8th Cir. 1988)	24
<u>Hickman v. Tosco Corp.</u> , 840 F.2d 564, 566-67 (8th Cir. 1988)	24
<u>Howe v. Varsity Corp.</u> , 36 F.3d 746, 750 (8th Cir. 1994)	16, 23, 24, 25
<u>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</u> , 595 U.S. 170, 173 (2022)	13, 16, 26, 27, 29
<u>Martin v. Feilen</u> , 965 F.2d 660, 666 (8th Cir. 1992)	13, 15, 23, 25
<u>Martin v. Feilen</u> , 965 F.2d 660, 671 (8th Cir. 1992)	28
<u>Matousek v. Midamerican Energy Co.</u> , 51 F. 4th 274, 280 (8th Cir. 2022)	28, 29, 31, 32
<u>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</u> , 898 F.3d 820, 823 (8th Cir. 2018)	28, 30
<u>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Retirement Plan v. Morgan-Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</u> , 712 F.3d 705, 720 (2d Cir. 2013)	28
<u>Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.</u> , 16 F.3d 915, 918-19 (8th Cir. 1994) ...	12, 13, 14, 16, 21, 22, 23
<u>Schaefer v. Ark. Med. Soc’y</u> , 853 F.2d 1487, 1491 (8th Cir. 1988)	12, 13, 16, 21
<u>Schaefer v. Arkansas Med. Soc’y</u> , 853 F.2d 1487, 1491, 1493-94 (8th Cir. 1988)	22
<u>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</u> , 575 U.S. 523, 530 (2015)	13, 15, 16, 26, 27

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)	14
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	13, 15, 17, 18

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	27
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	27
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	3

Other Authorities

<i>Market Index</i> , CORP. FIN. INST., corporatefinanceinstitute.com/resources/career-map/sell-side/capital-markets/market-index/ (last visited Jan. 23, 2025)	30
---	----

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 8	11, 19
